Cash and cash equivalents  0.05  -   -   0.05  -   -   -   -

Trade payables  (14.44)  (0.98)  (4.01)  (19.43)  -   -   -   -

Borrowings  (82.18)  -   -   (82.18)  (41.09)  -   -   (41.09)

Others including loans  (1.37)  0.23  -   (1.14)  0.08  7.89  -   7.97

 160.40  33.74  77.29  271.43  (41.01)  7.89  -   (33.12)

157

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated)

35 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management (Contd.)
Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profi t and equity with respect to the Company’s fi nancial assets and
fi nancial liabilities and in relation to the fl uctuation in the respective currencies  ‘all other things being equal’.

If the Indian Rupee had strengthened/ weakened against the respective currency by 5% during the year ended March
31, 2024 (March 31, 2023: 5%), then this would have had the following impact on profi t before tax and equity:

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s foreign currency fi nancial instruments held at each reporting date.

Strengthening Weakening

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Increase / (decrease) in
profi t and equity

USD  (17.34)  (5.97)  17.34  5.97

GBP  (2.00)  (2.08)  2.00  2.08

EUR and others  (4.15)  (3.86)  4.15  3.86

 (23.50)  (11.92)  23.50  11.92

Derivative instruments
The Company holds derivative fi nancial instruments such as foreign currency forward to mitigate the risk of changes in
exchange rates on foreign currency exposure arising from receipt of collections from export customers and repayment
of External commercial borrowings to a foreign bank. The counterparties of these contracts are generally banks. These
derivative fi nancial instruments are determined using quoted forward exchange rates at the reporting dates based on
information obtained from respective bankers.

Year ended March 31, 2024 Year ended March 31, 2023

Less than 180 days More than 180 days Less than 180 days More than 180 days

[…]

The Company does not expect any change in interest rates on fi xed rate borrowings and accordingly have not presented
any sensitivities on such borrowings.The Company also does not expect any signifi cant impact of changes in the market
interest rates.

 Equity price risk

The Company has invested in listed and unlisted equity instruments. All investments in equity portfolio are reviewed and
approved by the Board of Directors.

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

At the reporting date, the exposure to equity securities at fair value  106.14  87.20

Sensitivity analysis – Equity price risk

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of change in fair values on other comprehensive income and equity to a
reasonably possible changes in equity price of +/- 5% for the year ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on a changes in the equity price for each period, and the fi nancial instruments held at each reporting date that
are sensitive to changes in equity price. All other variables are held constant.

Impact in other comprehensive income
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023

Increase +5%  5.31  4.36

Decrease -5%  (5.31)  (4.36)

Impact in equity
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023

Increase +5%  3.98  3.27

Decrease -5%  (3.98)  (3.27)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated)

159

35 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management (Contd.)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a fi nancial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a fi nancial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables)
and from its fi nancing activities, including, foreign exchange transactions and other fi nancial instruments.

[…]

Ind AS 103 “Business Combination”. Given that the merger is a common control transaction, the prior year fi gures
have been restated as if the merger had occurred from the beginning of the preceding period. i.e., April 1, 2022.

 e) Consequent to the scheme of amalgamation, the authorized share capital of the transferor companies stands
cancelled. Also, since the merger is of the wholly owned subsidiary with its parent company, no shares were
exchanged to effect the amalgamation.

 f) Summary of the assets, liabilities and reserves taken over as on April 1, 2022 as mentioned below:-

Particulars
 Sunfast TVS

Limited

 TVS
Engineering

Limited
 Amount

Total assets taken over  0.32  2.69  3.01

Total liabilities taken over  (0.34)  (2.37)  (2.71)

Reserves taken over  0.03  1.68  1.71

Net assets taken over  0.01  2.00  2.01

Cancellation of investment made in Transferor companies  (2.01)

Difference between investment value and net assets
(after reducing reserves) adjusted in retained earnings

 -

 g) The impact of the above merger on the previously reported balance sheet as at March 31, 2023 is as follows:

Particulars
 Sundram
Fasteners

Limited

 Sunfast TVS
Limited

 TVS
Engineering

Limited
 Adjustments

 Year ended
March 31, 2023

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,604.82  -  2.64  -  1,607.46

Capital work-in-progress  45.90  -  -  -  45.90

Investment property  0.17  -  -  -  0.17

Right-of-use assets  45.53  -  -  -  45.53

Intangible assets  1.93  -  -  -  1.93

Financial assets

- Investments  346.82  -  -  (2.02)  344.80

168

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated)

Particulars
 Sundram
Fasteners

Limited

 Sunfast TVS
Limited

 TVS
Engineering

Limited
 Adjustments

 Year ended
March 31, 2023

- Loans  13.61  -  (4.51)  9.10

- Other fi nancial assets  36.23  -  -  -  36.23

Other tax assets, net  63.03  -  -  -  63.03

Other non-current assets  70.29  -  -  -  70.29

Total non-current assets  2,228.33  -  2.64  (6.53)  2,224.44

Current assets

Inventories  782.12  0.20  0.17  -  782.49

Financial assets

- Trade receivables  944.84  0.29  2.86  (2.54)  945.45

- Cash and cash equivalents  30.96  0.05  0.55  -  31.56

- Bank balances other than cash and
cash equivalents

 4.24  -  -  -  4.24

- Loans  6.15  -  -  -  6.15

- Other fi nancial assets  2.87  -  0.35  -  3.22

Other current assets  60.11  0.02  0.52  60.65

Total current assets  1,831.29  0.56  4.45  (2.54)  1,833.76

Total assets  4,059.62  0.56  7.09  (9.07)  4,058.20

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  21.01  0.01  2.00  (2.01)  21.01

Other equity  2,888.02  0.01  (2.38)  -  2,885.65

Total equity  2,909.03  0.02  (0.38)  (2.01)  2,906.66

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  41.09  -  4.51  (4.51)  41.09

- Lease liabilities  6.42  -  -  -  6.42

Provisions  6.56  -  -  -  6.56

Deferred tax liabilities, net  126.56  -  0.03  -  126.59

Other tax liabilities, net  6.99  -  -  -  6.99

Total non-current liabilities  187.62  -  4.54  (4.51)  187.65

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  395.01  -  -  -  395.01

- Lease liabilities  2.10  -  -  -  2.10

- Trade payables

total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises; and

 62.24  0.12  0.39  -  62.75

39 Amalgamation (Contd.)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated)

169

Particulars
 Sundram
Fasteners

Limited

 Sunfast TVS
Limited

 TVS
Engineering

Limited
 Adjustments

 Year ended
March 31, 2023

total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 364.93  0.41  2.50  (2.55)  365.29

- Other fi nancial liabilities  70.58  -  0.01  -  70.59

Other current liabilities  21.47  -  0.03  -  21.50

Provisions  22.07  -  -  -  22.07

Current tax liabilities, net  24.57  0.01  -  -  24.58

Total current liabilities  962.97  0.54  2.93  (2.55)  963.89

Total liabilities  1,150.59  0.54  7.47  (7.06)  1,151.54

Total equity and liabilities  4,059.62  0.56  7.09  (9.07)  4,058.20

h) The impact of the above merger on the previously reported statement of profi t and loss for the year ended
March 31, 2023 is as follows:

Particulars
 Sundram
Fasteners

Limited

 Sunfast TVS
Limited

 TVS
Engineering

Limited
 Adjustments

 Year ended
March 31, 2023

Income

Revenue from operations  4,919.43  0.77  3.47  (2.06)  4,921.61

Other income  29.98  -  -  (0.15)  29.83

Total income  4,949.41  0.77  3.47  (2.21)  4,951.44

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  2,297.85  0.37  1.72  (1.68)  2,298.26

Changes in inventories of fi nished
goods and work-in-progress

 (52.69)  0.03  (0.15)  -  (52.81)

Employee benefi ts expense  333.98  -  0.07  -  334.05

Finance costs  24.63  -  0.15  (0.15)  24.63

Depreciation and amortisation expense  157.02  -  0.23  -  157.25

Other expenses  1,572.69  0.31  2.14  (0.38)  1,574.76

Total expenses  4,333.48  0.71  4.16  (2.21)  4,336.14

Profi t before exceptional items and
tax

 615.93  0.06  (0.69)  -  615.30

Exceptional item  -  -  -  -  -

Profi t before tax  615.93  0.06  (0.69)  -  615.30

Tax expense

a) Current tax  148.70  0.01  -  -  148.71

b) Deferred tax  2.83  -  0.02  -  2.85

Total tax expense  151.53  0.01  0.02  -  151.56

Profi t for the year  464.40  0.05  (0.71)  -  463.74

39 Amalgamation (Contd.)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated)

170

Particulars
 Sundram
Fasteners

Limited

 Sunfast TVS
Limited

 TVS
Engineering

Limited
 Adjustments

 Year ended
March 31, 2023

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items that will not be reclassifi ed to
profi t or loss

(i) Remeasurements losses on defi ned
benefi t liability

 (0.08)  -  -  -  (0.08)

(ii) Fair value gains on equity
instruments through OCI

 22.29  -  -  -  22.29

(iii) Income tax effect on above  (5.73)  -  -  -  (5.73)

Total other comprehensive income  16.48  -  -  -  16.48

Total comprehensive income for the
year

 480.88  0.05  (0.71)  -  480.22

i) The impact of the above merger on the previously reported statement of cashfl ows for the year ended
March 31, 2023 is as follows:

Particulars
 Sundram
Fasteners

Limited

 Sunfast TVS
Limited

 TVS
Engineering

Limited
 Adjustments

 Year ended
March 31, 2023

Cashfl ows from operating activities  394.09  (0.01)  (0.66)  2.53  395.95

Cashfl ows used in investing activities  (206.15)  -  (1.10)  (0.16)  (207.41)

Cashfl ows from fi nancing activities  (170.99)  -  2.37  (2.37)  (170.99)

Total  16.95  (0.01)  0.61  0.00  17.55

39 Amalgamation (Contd.)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated)

171

40 Leases
The Company has taken various premises including godowns, offi ces, fl ats, machinery and other assets under lease
for which lease agreements are generally cancellable in nature and are renewable by mutual consent on agreed upon
terms.
The following are the disclosures that has been made pursuant to Ind AS 116 requirements:
(i) Right-of-use assets

Refer note 5 (d) for detailed break-up of right-of-use assets and amortisation thereon.